

Public Service Commission

THAD LeVAR *Chair*

DAVID R. CLARK
Commissioner

RON ALLEN
Commissioner

State of Utah

SPENCER J. COX Governor

DEIDRE M. HENDERSON Lieutenant Governor

January 5, 2023

David Crabtree, President and CEO Deseret Generation and Transmission Cooperative 10714 South Jordan Gateway, Suite 300 South Jordan, UT 84095

Re: Desert Generation & Transmission Cooperative's Wildland Fire Protection Plan Annual Compliance Report, Docket No. 22-506-04

Dear Mr. Crabtree,

The Public Service Commission (PSC) reviewed Deseret Generation & Transmission Cooperative's ("Deseret Power") November 28, 2022 filing of its Wildland Fire Protection Plan Annual Compliance Report ("Report"). The Report was filed pursuant to Utah Code Title 54, Chapter 24, Wildland Fire Planning and Cost Recovery Act. In its cover letter, Deseret Power confirms that it presented the Report to its governing authority at a regular board meeting held November 17, 2022, and subsequently filed it with its governing authority, in accordance with Utah Code Ann. § 54-24-203(4)(b). The Report includes an updated contact list and details the removal of trees under the Bonanza-Mona 345 kV line.

The PSC also reviewed the December 6, 2022 comments filed by the Division of Public Utilities (DPU). The DPU states the Report was approved by Deseret Power's Board of Directors on November 17, 2022 and recommends the PSC acknowledge that the Report complies with Utah Code Ann. § 54-24-203(4)(b).

Based on the PSC's review of the Report and DPU's recommendation, the PSC acknowledges Deseret Power filed the Report consistent with Utah Code Ann. § 54-24-203(4)(b). The Report is available for public inspection at the PSC in accordance with Utah Code Ann. § 54-24-203(5)(b).

Sincerely,

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#326563